

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/21/2019 3:20 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/30/2019  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 96990-6

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

NICOLE BEDNARCZYK and CATHERINE SELIN, individually  
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

KING COUNTY,

Respondent/Defendant.

---

***AMICI CURIAE* MEMORANDUM OF  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
WASHINGTON, THE FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER  
FOR LAW AND EQUALITY, AND THE KING COUNTY  
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENSE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Jamal N. Whitehead  
whitehead@sgb-law.com  
SCHROETER GOLDMARK &  
BENDER  
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Tel: (206) 622-8000

Nancy Talner  
talner@aclu-wa.org  
ACLU OF WASHINGTON  
FOUNDATION  
901 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 360  
Seattle, Washington 98164  
Tel: (206) 624-2184

*ACLU-WA Cooperating Attorney*

Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083  
changro@seattleu.edu  
Melissa R. Lee, WSBA #38808  
leeme@seattleu.edu  
Jessica Levin, WSBA #40837  
levinje@seattleu.edu  
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC  
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
1112 East Columbia St.  
Seattle, WA 98122  
Tel: (206) 398-4025

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW  
AND EQUALITY

Anita Khandelwal, WSBA #41385  
anita.khandelwal@kingcounty.gov  
KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC  
DEFENSE  
710 Second Ave., Suite 200  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Tel: (206) 296-7662

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC  
DEFENSE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY AMICI.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Juror Diversity Serves Significant Public Interests, And The Lack of Juror Diversity in Washington Jury Venires Is a Matter of Significant Public Interest.....	3
B. The Low Rate of Juror Compensation Is a Practical Bar to More Diverse Juries and a Matter of Substantial Public Interest.....	5
1. Low juror pay disproportionately affects those facing financial hardship, African Americans, and other people of color. ....	6
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>In re Yates</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1, 296 P.3d 872 (2013).....	3
<i>Rocha v. King Cty.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 435 P.3d 325 (2019).....	2
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013).....	6
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522, 95 S. Ct. 692, 42 L. Ed. 2d 690 (1975).....	3
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1861.....	3
RCW 2.36.080(3).....	2
RCW 2.36.150(2).....	7
RCW 49.60 .....	2
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
RAP 10.6(b).....	1
RAP 13.4.....	2
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	1, 3
RAP 13.4(h).....	1
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
<i>Kim Forde-Mazrui, Jural Districting: Selecting Impartial Juries Through Community Representation</i> , 52 Vand. L. Rev. 353 (1999) .....	3
<i>Hiroshi Fukurai &amp; Edgar W. Butler, Sources of Racial Disenfranchisement in the Jury and Jury Selection System</i> , 13 Nat’l Black L.J. 238 (1994) .....	4
<i>Paula Hannaford-Agor , Systemic Negligence In Jury Operations: Why The Definitions of Systemic Exclusion In Fair Cross Section Claims Must Be Expanded</i> , 59 Drake L. Rev. 761 (Spring 2011).....	6

**Table of Authorities, continued**

**Page(s)**

Equal Justice Initiative, *Illegal Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy* (2010), available at <https://eji.org/sites/default/files/illegal-racial-discrimination-in-jury-selection.pdf> . . . . . 5-6, 8

Francesca Murnan & Alice Park, *Understanding King County Racial Inequities: King County Racial Disparity Data* (King County United Way Nov. 2015), available at [https://www.uwkc.org/wp-content/uploads/ftp/RacialDisparityDataReport\\_Nov2015.pdf](https://www.uwkc.org/wp-content/uploads/ftp/RacialDisparityDataReport_Nov2015.pdf) (last visited May 3, 2019). . . . . 6-7

Washington State Jury Commission Report (2000), available at [http://www.courts.wa.gov/committee/pdf/jury\\_commission\\_report.pdf](http://www.courts.wa.gov/committee/pdf/jury_commission_report.pdf). . . . . 8

Minority and Justice Commission Jury Diversity Task Force 2019 Interim Report at p. 1, available at [http://www.courts.wa.gov/content/publicUpload/MJC%20Meeting%20Materials/20190405\\_p.PDF](http://www.courts.wa.gov/content/publicUpload/MJC%20Meeting%20Materials/20190405_p.PDF). . . . . 9
